

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARLA JAMES, WAYNE WASHINGTON,
JAMES ARMANTROUT, CHARLES DANIEL DEJONG,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

THE CITY OF COSTA MESA and THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN RESPONSE TO THIS COURT'S INVITATION

THOMAS E. PEREZ
TONY WEST
Assistant Attorneys General

MARK L. GROSS
ROSCOE JONES, JR.
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-7347

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING THAT THE ADA DOES NOT PROVIDE AN EXCEPTION FOR THE USE OF MARIJUANA TAKEN UNDER A DOCTOR’S SUPERVISION, WHERE SUCH USE IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY FEDERAL LAW	14
A. <i>The Text And Purpose Of The CSA Establish That Use Of Marijuana Unauthorized By The CSA Violates Federal Law</i>	14
B. <i>The Text, Structure, And Context Of Section 12210(d) All Confirm That The Meaning Of The “Under Supervision” Clause Conforms With The Dispensing And Prescription Requirements Of The CSA</i>	17
1. <i>The Text, Structure, And Context Of Section 12210(d) All Suggest That The CSA Should Be Used To Interpret The “Use Of A Drug Taken Under Supervision By A Licensed Health Care Professional” Clause</i>	18
2. <i>Section 12210(d)(1)’s The “Use Of A Drug Taken Under Supervision By A Licensed Health Care Professional” Clause Means The Use Of A Drug Dispensed By A DEA-Registered Practitioner In Conformity With The CSA’s Dispensing And Prescription Requirements</i>	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
3. <i>This Court Has Interpreted Section 12210(d) To Not Protect Medical Marijuana</i>	21
C. <i>Plaintiffs’ Arguments To The Contrary Fail</i>	22
1. <i>Plaintiffs Offer No Affirmative Vision Of The Meaning Of The “Use Of A Drug Taken Under Supervision By A Licensed Health Care Professional”</i>	23
2. <i>The District Court’s Reading Of Section 12210(d) Does Not Render The “Use Of A Drug Taken Under Supervision By A Licensed Health Care Professional” Clause Superfluous</i>	25
3. <i>Federal Medical Marijuana Guidance Does Not Legalize Marijuana Nor Does It Provide A Defense To A Violation Of Federal Law</i>	27
4. <i>Plaintiffs’ Use Of Medical Marijuana Is Not Protected By Congress’s Decision Not To Implement An Appropriations Rider Banning The Use Of Medical Marijuana In The District Of Columbia</i>	28
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Assenberg v. Anacortes Hous. Auth.</i> , 268 F. App'x 643 (9th Cir.) (unpublished), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 104 (2008).....	21
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	18
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	16-17, 24
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 333 U.S. 18 (1948).....	23
<i>United States v. Luna-Madellaga</i> , 315 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 853 (2003).....	19
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	6, 15-16
STATUTES:	
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 12111-12117 (Title I).....	2
42 U.S.C. 12131-12165 (Title II)	2
42 U.S.C. 12181-12189 (Title III).....	2
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. 12114.....	3
42 U.S.C. 12114(a)	3
42 U.S.C. 12114(b)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. 12114(b)(3)	3
42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(A)	3
42 U.S.C. 12132.....	3
42 U.S.C. 12202.....	25
42 U.S.C. 12210.....	9
42 U.S.C. 12210(d).....	2, 10, 17
42 U.S.C. 12210(d)(1)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12210(d)(2)	4, 19

STATUTES (continued):**PAGE**

Controlled Substances Act (CSA), 21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>	2-3
21 U.S.C. 801(1)	7
21 U.S.C. 801(2)	7, 14
21 U.S.C. 802(10)	6, 22
21 U.S.C. 802(21)	20
21 U.S.C. 812(a)	5
21 U.S.C. 812(b)	4
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(1)	14
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(1)(A)	5
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(1)(B)	5, 11
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(1)(C)	5
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(2)(A)	5
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(3)(B)	5
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(4)(B)	5
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(5)(B)	5
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(3)	5
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(4)	5
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(5)	5
21 U.S.C. 812(c) (Schedule I(c)(10))	5, 28
21 U.S.C. 821-829	4
21 U.S.C. 823(f)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 829	6, 20-21
21 U.S.C. 829(a)	20
21 U.S.C. 829(b)	20
21 U.S.C. 829(e)(1)	20
21 U.S.C. 841-864	4
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	4, 14, 19
21 U.S.C. 844(a)	4
21 U.S.C. 882(a)	4
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(A)(ii)	26
18 U.S.C. 1161	24
18 U.S.C. 2266(7)	24
21 U.S.C. 355(i)	15

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1).....25

Pub. L. No. 91-513, Tit. II, § 202, 84 Stat. 1249 (Schedule I(c)(10)).....5

Pub. L. No. 91-513, Tit. II, § 202, 84 Stat. 1248-1252.....5

Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. F. 112 Stat. 2681-2760.....7, 15

Cal. H&S Code 11357-11360.....7

Cal. H&S Code 11362.5(d)..... 7-8

Cal. H&S Code 11362.775(d)..... 7-8

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. 35.1043

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 1444, Pt. 1, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)6, 19

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 32.121
